

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

#### Chapter 353.

An act to incorporate the Baldwin Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas Binford, Cyrus S. Brown, Jonathan Bun- corporators. nell, Albert Sanborn, Christopher D. Sawyer, Cyrus F. Bunnell, Lorenzo Q. Sanborn, their associates, successors and assigns. are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Baldwin Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of manufacturing boots, shoes, brogans, pegs, and any Purpose of corother article used in the manufacture of boots and shoes, at poration. Baldwin, in the county of Cumberland; and said corporation General powers, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to the duties and requirements, generally incident to such corporations.

Said corporation may take and held real and per- Capital. SECT. 2. sonal estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole, at any one time, the value of twenty thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting. by either one of the three first named corporators, by written notice delivered in person, said notice to be fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

Снар. 353.

Chapter 354.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Greenville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the town of Greenville, at their Greenville, corannual meeting for the choice of town officers, holden on the made valid. eleventh day of April, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, are hereby declared to be valid and sufficient in law, notwithstanding any omissions appearing upon the records of said town.

Sect. 2. This act shall not apply to or affect any right of Act not to affect action now existing, nor to any action or process now pending. ing.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

ases now pend-

37

#### 359